the use of specific instruments and indirect costs linked to the internal structure needed to manage the risk.

Thanks to the combined short-term management of assets and liabilities, the company’s exposure to interest rate
fluctuations in the long term is relatively neutral.
Again in 2016, the group managed this risk without the use of derivatives.

Cash flows from operations are deposited in a current account held with the parent, setting up from time to time
short-term time deposits, not more than three months, for amounts in excess of operating requirements, which are
remunerated with higher interest rates. The company uses third party financial resources: specifically it applies for
fixed-rate subsidised loans when the interest payable is lower than the interest receivable on available financial
resources.

Ansaldo STS | 2016 Annual Report Ansaldo STS S.p.A.

97

Sensitivity analysis of interest rates
Interest rate risks are measured using sensitivity analyses in accordance with IFRS 7.  With respect to the liquidity
bearing floating rates, assuming an increase or decrease of 50 basis points in interest rates at year end, profit for
the year (gross of the tax effect) and equity would have been greater (smaller) by €1,176 thousand, respectively.

(€’000)

 2015  2016  2016  2016

Value at Floating Rate Value at Floating Rate Average
Assumption 1

50.00
Assumption 2

-50,00
Non-current related party loans
and receivables 21,028 22,534 21,781 109 (109)

Trade receivables 92,403 122,918 107,661 538 (538)

Assets at fair value - -  -  -  -

Third party loan assets - -  -  -  -

Related party loan assets 21,516 22,524 22,020 110 (110)

Derivative assets - CF Hedge 107 1,191 649 3 (3)

Derivative assets - FV hedges
(no back-to-back) 1,076 101 588 3 (3)

Cash and cash equivalents 178,636 202,996 190,816 954 (954)

Assets 314,766 372,263 343,515 1,718 (1,718)

Third party trade payables 59,051 59,618 59,335 297 (297)

Third party financial liabilities - -  -  -  -

Related party financial liabilities 34,577 39,961 37,269 186 (186)

Derivative liabilities - CF Hedge 9,072 13,866 11,469 57 (57)

Derivative liabilities - FV Hedge
(no back-to-back) 110 239 174 1 (1)

Liabilities 102,810 113,684 108,247 541 (541)

Total 211,956 258,579 235,268 1,176 (1,176)

Currency risk
As described in the above policy, the company manages currency risk by pursuing the following objectives:
• limit potential losses generated by unfavourable exchange rate fluctuations against the currencies used by

Ansaldo STS and its subsidiaries. Losses are defined in cash flows rather than accounting terms;
• limiting forecast or actual costs related to the implementation of currency risk management policies.

Currency risk shall only be hedged if it has a material impact on cash flows, compared to the functional currency.
Costs and risks related to a hedging policy (hedge, no hedge or partial hedge) must be acceptable in both financial